

No. 11-161

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHRISTINE ARMOUR, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Indiana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Justin F. Roebel  
Alexander P. Will  
OFFICE OF CORPORATION  
COUNSEL  
City-County Building  
Suite 1601  
200 E. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 327-4055  
jroebel@indy.gov

Paul D. Clement  
*Counsel of Record*  
George W. Hicks, Jr.  
Jeffrey M. Harris  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 470  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION  
INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 1

    A. The Barrett Law ..... 2

    B. The Brisbane/Manning Sewer Project ..... 5

    C. The City’s Discontinuance of Barrett  
    Law Funding..... 7

    D. Proceedings Below ..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 21

I. THE CITY’S DECISION TO  
TRANSITION AWAY FROM  
RELIANCE ON BARRETT LAW  
FINANCING BY FORGIVING  
OUTSTANDING BALANCES BUT  
NOT REOPENING CLOSED  
TRANSACTIONS OR REFUNDING  
PAST PAYMENTS WAS EMINENTLY  
RATIONAL..... 21

    A. Rational Basis Review Indisputably  
    Governs the City’s Actions ..... 22

    B. The City Had a Rational Basis For  
    Forgiving All Outstanding Barrett  
    Law Balances Under Resolution 101..... 26

|   |    |
|---|----|
| C. The City’s Decision Not to Reopen<br>Closed Transactions or Refund<br>Barrett Law Payments Already<br>Made Was Entirely Rational.....            | 30 |
| II. PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS THAT<br>THE CITY LACKED A RATIONAL<br>BASIS FOR REFUSING TO REFUND<br>THEIR BARRETT LAW PAYMENTS<br>ARE UNAVAILING ..... | 44 |
| A. Petitioners’ Reliance On <i>Allegheny<br/>      Pittsburgh</i> Is Misplaced.....   | 44 |
| B. Petitioners Do Not Otherwise Defend<br>The Reasoning Of The Court Of<br>Appeals Or The Dissent Below .....                                       | 51 |
| C. Petitioners’ Remaining Contentions<br>Are Unfounded.....   | 54 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 60 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co.<br/>v. Cnty. Comm’n of Webster Cnty.,<br/>488 U.S. 336 (1989) .....</i>                | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers,<br/>358 U.S. 522 (1959) .....</i>   | 51, 52        |
| <i>Armco Steel Corp. v. Dep’t of Treasury,<br/>358 N.W.2d 839 (Mich. 1984).....</i>                                     | 12            |
| <i>Bell v. Dupperault,<br/>367 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2004) .....</i>   | 33            |
| <i>Bowen v. Roy,<br/>476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....</i>  | 56            |
| <i>Carmichael v. S. Coal &amp; Coke Co.,<br/>301 U.S. 495 (1937) .....</i>  | 24            |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,<br/>473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....</i>  | 23            |
| <i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes,<br/>427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....</i>  | 23, 33        |
| <i>Conley v. Brummit,<br/>176 N.E. 880 (Ind. Ct. App. 1931).....</i>  | 5             |
| <i>Cooper Indus., LLC v. City of South Bend,<br/>899 N.E.2d 1274 (Ind. 2009) .....</i>                                  | 35            |
| <i>Cox v. City of Indianapolis,<br/>No. 1:09-cv-435-WTL-DML,<br/>2010 WL 2484620<br/>(S.D. Ind. June 14, 2010).....</i> | 16, 27        |
| <i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.,<br/>553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....</i>   | 16, 46        |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 103 (2003) .....   | 26, 29, 52     |
| <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> ,<br>479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....   | 32             |
| <i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....   | 58             |
| <i>Heller v. Doe</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....  | 23, 24, 25, 29 |
| <i>Indiano v. City of Indianapolis</i> ,<br>269 N.E.2d 552 (Ind. Ct. App. 1971).....   | 5              |
| <i>Iowa-Des Moines Nat'l Bank v. Bennett</i> ,<br>284 U.S. 239 (1931) .....  | 58             |
| <i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. Rio Arriba Cnty.</i> ,<br>440 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2006) .....                                 | 50             |
| <i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow<br/>v. Gilbertson</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....                         | 32             |
| <i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> ,<br>410 U.S. 356 (1973) .....  | 24             |
| <i>Lyng v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace<br/>&amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 360 (1988) ..... | 56             |
| <i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 495 (1976) .....   | 56             |
| <i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> ,<br>366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....  | 23             |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages &amp; Tobacco,</i><br>496 U.S. 18 (1990) ..... | 56            |
| <i>Metropolis Theatre Co. v. City of Chicago,</i><br>228 U.S. 61 (1913) .....                   | 25            |
| <i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,</i><br>449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....                      | 23            |
| <i>N.Y.C. Transit Auth. v. Beazer,</i><br>440 U.S. 568 (1979) .....                             | 38            |
| <i>Nordlinger v. Hahn,</i><br>505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Perk v. City of Euclid,</i><br>244 N.E.2d 475 (Ohio 1969) .....                              | 53            |
| <i>Phillips Chem. Co.</i><br><i>v. Dumas Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i><br>361 U.S. 376 (1960) .....    | 25            |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,</i><br>514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....                            | 31, 32        |
| <i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.,</i><br>461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....             | 26            |
| <i>Richey v. Wells,</i><br>166 So. 817 (Fla. 1936) .....  | 12, 53        |
| <i>Rodriguez v. United States,</i><br>480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....                                 | 55            |
| <i>Servin-Espinoza v. Ashcroft,</i><br>309 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2002) .....                      | 50            |
| <i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Parrish,</i><br>891 P.2d 445 (Kan. 1995) .....                      | 12, 53        |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....                     | 32     |
| <i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 166 (1980) .....        | 25, 52 |
| <i>Vacco v. Quill</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....                     | 38     |
| <i>Vance v. Bradley</i> ,<br>440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....                    | 25     |
| <i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 562 (2000) .....      | 16     |
| <i>Wallace v. Kato</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....                    | 35     |
| <i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 142 (1980) ..... | 59     |
| <i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Glander</i> ,<br>337 U.S. 562 (1949) .....    | 52     |
| <i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 406 (2007) .....                | 32     |
| <i>Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki</i> ,<br>571 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009) .....  | 58     |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |        |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-37-6 .....  | 4      |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-37-8.5 .....  | 4      |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-37-9(b) .....   | 5      |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-37-11 .....   | 4      |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-37-13 .....   | 5, 35  |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-37-22 .....   | 5      |



|                                   |       |
|-----------------------------------|-------|
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-3 .....       | 2     |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-4 .....       | 3     |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-5(b) .....    | 3     |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-7 .....       | 3     |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-13 .....      | 3     |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-15(b)(1)..... | 3     |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-15(b)(2)..... | 3, 47 |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-15(b)(3)..... | 3, 47 |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-16(a) .....   | 3     |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-17(b) .....   | 3     |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-21 .....      | 3     |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-22(a) .....   | 3     |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-22(b)(6)..... | 4     |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-23(a) .....   | 4, 41 |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-23(b) .....   | 4, 41 |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-23(c) .....   | 4     |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-24 .....      | 4     |
| Ind. Code § 36-9-39-25 .....      | 4, 41 |

### **Other Authorities**

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Brendan O’Shaughnessy, <i>City’s Sewer Policy<br/>Upsets Some Residents</i> , Indianapolis Star,<br>Nov. 8, 2005 ..... | 5    |
| Brendan O’Shaughnessy, <i>Sewer Plan is<br/>Expected to Get OK</i> , Indianapolis Star,<br>Oct. 31, 2005 .....         | 8, 9 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Brendan O’Shaughnessy, <i>Sewer Rate Proposal Is Mixed</i> , Indianapolis Star, Oct. 4, 2005 .....  | 8  |
| David Kocieniewski, <i>Amnesty Program Yields Millions More in Back Taxes</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 15, 2011.....   | 43 |
| David Rohn, <i>Mandated Sewer Hookups Can Carry Financial Drain</i> , Indianapolis Star, Mar. 13, 2001 .....  | 8  |
| Editorial, <i>Time to Hold Nose and Pay Pipe Fitters</i> , Indianapolis Star, Oct. 5, 2005 .....  | 8  |
| Evan Halper & Dan Morain, <i>State Reaps \$3 Billion in Overdue Taxes</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 8, 2005.....   | 40 |
| Fran Spielman, <i>Amnesty Raises \$7 Mil., Now Boots Are Coming</i> , Chi. Sun-Times, Mar. 4, 2009 .....  | 40 |
| Internal Revenue Service, <i>Voluntary Disclosure: Questions and Answers</i> (May 6, 2009), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/VDfaq">tinyurl.com/VDfaq</a> ..... | 40 |
| Jane Prendergast, <i>Ticket Skippers Get Amnesty—Until June</i> , Cincinnati Enquirer, May 10, 2011 .....   | 43 |
| John H. Ely, <i>Another Spin On Allegheny</i> Pittsburgh, 38 UCLA L. Rev. 107 .....   | 50 |
| Matthew Tully & John Fritze, <i>Septic System Issue Bubbles to the Surface</i> , Indianapolis Star, Dec. 8, 2003.....   | 8  |
| Melanie D. Scott, <i>Pay Parking Tickets Now</i>  |    |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>and Save Big</i> , Detroit Free Press,<br>June 19, 2011.....   | 40 |
| Nikita Stewart, <i>DMV Offers Amnesty For<br/>Overdue Tickets</i> , Wash. Post,<br>July 28, 2011.....   | 40 |
| Robert C. Farrell, <i>The Equal Protection<br/>Class Of One Claim: Olech, Engquist, and<br/>the Supreme Court's Misadventure</i> ,<br>61 S.C. L. Rev. 107 (2009).....             | 50 |
| William D. Araiza, <i>New Groups and Old<br/>Doctrine: Rethinking Congressional Power<br/>to Enforce the Equal Protection Clause</i> ,<br>37 Fla. State U.L. Rev. 451 (2010)..... | 50 |
